

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No. 3003/2026

Satish Yadav S/o Ramkuwar, Aged About 25 Years, R/o Gordhanpura, Tehsil Kotputali, District Kotputali-Behror, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Manish Gupta

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Jaiprakash Tiwari, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

19/03/2026

1. The present bail application has been filed under Section 482 BNSS in connection with FIR No. 179/2025 for the offence(s) under Sections 316(2), 318(4) BNS and after investigation for the offence under Sections 318(4), 318(3), 316(3), 316(4), 317(2), 306, 61(2) of BNS.

2. Learned counsel for the accused-applicant has submitted that co-accused persons, on the similar facts and circumstances, have already been granted interim protection vide order dated 06.01.2026. It is further submitted that present matter is of civil nature and applicant has falsely been implicated in the matter.

3. Learned Public Prosecutor has opposed the bail application.

4. Considering the overall picture of the matter and considering that co-accused have already been granted interim order vide order dated 06.01.2026; that matter is of civil nature, and looking to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and material on record but without commenting on merits/demerits of the case, this court is inclined to grant interim protection to the accused-applicant subject to the condition that the accused-applicant joins investigation within a period of ten days.

5. List the matter on 07.04.2026. In the meanwhile, if applicant joins the investigation within the stipulated time, he shall not be arrested.

6. Investigating Officer is directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing along with case record and criminal antecedents report of the accused-applicant.

(SAMEER JAIN),J